HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHORITY PANCHKULA

Website: www.haryanarera.govin

| Complaint no.: (544 of 2023

Date of [_1[_1'1'.5_: ()3.03.2023

T04.05.2023

| Date of decision: 12-11-2024

Pranshu Gupta s'o Kalyan Mal Gupta
House no. 59, Godavart Appt.

Alakanda, New Delhi-1 0019,
el OMPLAINANT
Versus
l.Ashiana Realtech Pvi, Lid.

203-205, Progressive Chamber 1D-3, Block, Commercial Complex
Prashant Vihar, New Delhi-1 1085

2. Movish Realtech Pvi. Lud.
203-205, D3 Block, Progressive Chamber, Commercial Complex.
Prashant Yihar. New Delhi-1 1085

3. Mohit Garg
203-205, Progressive Chamber D-3, Block, commercial complex

Prashant Vihar, New Delhi-11085
W RESPONDENT(S)

,M



Complaint nos. 544 and 545 of 2023 [‘Z_,

Complaint no.: T [543 0f2023

Date of filing: 03.03.2023

First date of hearing: | 04.05.2023

I Date ol decision: 12-11-2024
Lokesh Garg and Ruchi Garg
House No. 818, Saraswali Vihar,
Chakarpur, Gurugram- 122002
< LJCOMPLAINANTS

Yersus

l.Ashiana Realtech Pvi. Lud.
203-205, Progressive Chamber d-3, Block, Commercial Complex
Prashant Vihar, New Delhi-11085

2. Movish Realiech Pvi, Lid.
203-205, 23 Block, Progressive Chamber, Commercial Complex.
Prashant vihar, New Delhi-11085

3. Mohit Garg
203-205, progressive chamber [D-3, Block, Commercial Complex
Prasham Vihar, Mew Delhi-11085

... RESPONDENTS
CORAM: Dr. Geeta Hathee Singh Member
Chander Shekhar Viember

B

Page 2 of 32



Complaint nos, 344 and 545 of 2023

Present: - Adv. Subhash Chander Sharma, Counsel for complainants in
both cascs.

Adv. Navneel, Counsel for all respondents through VC on both
CHsCE,

ORDER (DR. GEETA RATHEE SINGH-MEMBER

1. This order shall dispose of both the above captioned two complaints filed
by the complainants before this Authority under Section 31 of the Real
Estale (Regulation & Development) Act, 2016 (hereinafter referred as
RERA. Act of 2016) read with Rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate
(Repulation & Development) Rules, 2017 lor vielation or contravenlion
of the provisions of the Act of 2016 or the Rules and Regulations made
thereunder, wherein it is inter-alia prescribed that the promoter shall be
responsible to fulfil all the obligations, responsibilities and [unctions
towards the allotiec as per the lerms agreed between them.

2. The core issues emanating from the above captioned complaints are
similar in nature. Complainants in the above referred Complaint No. 544
of 2023 and 345 of 2023 are allottees of the project namely * The Cubix™
developed by the same respondents’ promoter, i.e., M/s Ashiana Realtech
Private Limited in Sector-23, Dharuhera, District Rewarl, Fulcrum of the
issues involved in both the above captioned cases pertains to failure on
the part of the respondent/promoter Lo deliver timely possession of the

unit in gquestion and all complainant{s) are now sceking refund of their

—



Complaint nos. 544 and 545 of 2023

paid amount along with the intercst, This order is passed by taking

complaint ne. 544 of 2023 tilled as “Pranshu Gupta versus Mfs Ashiana

Realiech Py, Lid and others™ as lead case.
3, The particulars of the project, sale consideration, the amount paid by the
complainant, date of proposed handing over the possession, delay period,

il any, have been detailed in the ollowing table:

S.No.  Particulars [details of complaint no. | Details of complaint
244 of 2022 no 545 of 20322
T Name of the The Cubix The Cubix
project g -]
2, 'Name of the | M's Ashiana Realtceh | Ashiana Realiech Py,
promeler Pl Lid. Lad,
3. RERA | Registered Registered
registered/n | 39-2018 02018
ol
rosstered =
4. | Unit no. B1-003, GF | AT-006, GF
B Uit anea Cla00sg k| 1375 sq. L —
] Date of builder | 07.05.2013 20.04,2013
buyer
agrediment 0 .
el Duc date of olfer | 07112006 28,10,2016
of
BT T ] N
E (}. : ml-‘:::u.li_:-;ﬂ.lm:un clause .:“’Eu.i.l.n‘e.- based an fts | Swilder  bosed onm  its
in gresenf  plans  ond | presear plans and
BBA estimotes and subjects | estimates and subjects to
to ol exceptions, expect | o exceplions, expect (o
to complete construction | complete constrection af
of the sowd project and | the soid project and offer
affer to moke possession |t make possession af the
af the said Flaffs) to the | soid Flat(s] ta the Buyer
Boyer within @ period of | within o period of 42
42 [(Farty Two) Months | (Forty Two) Manths from
from the date of signing | the dote of signing af this
of this agreement with g | Agreement with o grace
grice peringd of 6 (Six) | peried of & (5ix) months

Page 4 of 32 M



Complaint nos. 544 and 345 o[ 2023

— o |
manths subject to deloys |
dhee te mon-availability of |
rTterial i construction aatenial amd

construction
gnd  fobours, o oeloy
due o force  mijeuee

conditions ond regsons |

bepond condral of the
Buiider i which  case
time of completion shall

de deemed to
reasonohiy extended
However, if the
constyueiion i5
completed earlier, the
possession thereof con
be defiverad ELASR

eartier, The objectian of
the Buyper 5 this regong

subject to delays due to
nn;,:.rj-r.rl.-'ﬂu'.’ﬂl'.'l.iﬁf}' G‘f

rhours, or deday dee 1o

force mojoure conditions

and  reasons beyond
contral of the gullder in
which

campletion

tme  of
shall  be
deemed toe reasonably
extended. However, If the
construction s completed
carfier,  the Dpossession
thereof can be delivered
e Fhe
abfection of the Suyer s
this regerd shall not be
tenobie

CoRsE

Fier.

shall not ba tenebie”

1. Basic sales price | Rs. 37,92,000- Ry, 32,35, 200/-

12, [ Amount paid | Rs. 42,13,8600- | Ry, 36,24,051/-
by complainant |

13, | OMerol ~ 0, 11.2021 0112021

POSSESEION

/- [l e L

FACTS OF THE COMPLAINT

Complainants purchased a residential flat bearing n. B1-003, ground floor

admeasuring 1600 sq. L in the project, “The Cubix™ at Sector-23,
Dharuhera, Distt Rewari, Harvana vide builder buyer agreement dated
(17.05.2013. Clause 6(1) of the agreement states that builder based on its
present plans and estimates and subjects o all exceptions, expect to
complete construction of the said project and ofler 10 make possession of
the said flat(s) o the buyer within a period of 42 (forty two) months from
the date of signing of this agreement with a grace period of 6 (six) months

=

Pege 5ol 32



S

Complaint nos. 544 and 545 of 2023

subject to delays due o non-availability of construction material and
labours, or delay duc o foree majeure conditions and reasons beyond
control of the builder in which case time of completion shall be deemed
to reasonably extended. However. if the construction is completed carlier,
the possession thereol ¢an be delivered even carlier. As per said clause
respondent was liable to hand over the possession of the booked unit by
07.11.2016.

Builder buyer agreement was execuled between the respondent no.l and
the complainant but respendent no.1 has now changed its name to Movish
Realtech Pvt, Litd, and ¢omplainant is not aware about the position
regarding the assets, rights and liabilities of respondent no.l and 2
therelore both parties are arraved as parties being necessary parties,
Respondent no. 3 is director in both respondent no.1 and 2 so he is also

arrayed 45 necessary party,

. Basic sales price of the st was Rs. 3792000/~ against which the

complainant has already paid an amount of Rs 42,13,860/-, It has been

alleged by the complainant that despite the payment of Rs. 42,13 860/-

accordance with the terms and conditions of the builder buyer agrecment
dated 07.05.2013. Complainant visited the respondent several times but
respondent postponed the offer of possession under false pretentions and
excuses, Thercafter vide demand letler dated 10.11.2021, respondent

G

Page G ol 32



Complaint nos. 544 and 545 of 2023

raised a demand of Rs. 8.51.292/- without delivering the possession of his
booked unit from the complainant.

. In response to the said demand. complainant wrote a letler dated
09.01.2022 1o respondents for delayed interest charges for inordinate
delay in oflfering the possession of his beoked unit but the respondents
failed 10 pay delayed possession charges alter which complainant sent a

legal notice dated 31.10.2022 to the respondents. In the said notice

complainant withdrew from the project and sought refund of amount of

Rs. 42,13,%60/- along with interest @ 18% p.a. The respondnts replied 1o
the said notice in lrivolous manner and failed 1o refund the amount of Rs,
42,13 860/~ along with mterest,

. Complainant has also Gled copy of judgement of the Apex court in Civil
Appeal no. 12238 of 2018 titled as Pioneer Urban Land &
Infrastructure Ltd. Bersus Govindan Raghavan on 06082024
wherein the Hon'ble supreme Court has held that when the builder fails to
fulfil his contractual obligation of obtaining the occupancy certilicate and
affering possession of the flat o the respondent purchaser within the time
stipulated in the agreement it within a reasonable time thercalter, the
purchaser could not be compelled w take possession of the flat even
though it was olfered almost 2 years afler the prace period under the

agreement expired.

Page 7 of 32 Cﬁj}p)—

-



Complaint nos. 544 and 345 of 2023

9. Now. the complainant sceks indulgence ol this Authority for withdrwal
[rom the project and refund of the deposited amount along with inerest as
respondents have Failed to {ulfil their promise ol delivering possession as
per lerma of builder buyer agreement dated 07.03.2013,

RELIEFS SOUGHT

Complainants has sought [ollowing reliel :
10.Relund of Rs. 42,13,860/- smount being received by respondnts from
petitioner along with interest Rs. 63,84,099/- thereon @ 18% p.a. lotalling
Rs. 1.05,97.959/~ along with costs as the petitioner secks withdrawal
from the project.
REPLY ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT
11, That agreement as referred to under the provigions of 2016 Act and 2017
Haryana Rules, has not been executed between the respondent company
and he complainant. The apreement that has been referred by the
complainant is the agreement that was executed much prior to coming
into force ol 2016 Act,
12.The respondent company had registered the projeet under RERA dated
200082018 with Registration Mo, HRERA-PEL-RWR-39-201§ |
13. That Mr. Mohil Garg has no privity ol contract with the complainant in
his personal capacity and hence could not be arrayed as necessary party
14.That the respondent completed the project within two years of its

registration however due to spread ol deadly Corona virus 1e. COVID 19,

Cdj;y"

Page 8 of 32



Complaint nos. 344 and 545 of 2023

national lockdown was announced in the entire country on 25.03.2020
and hence all offices including DTCP suspended its work till further
announcements. As such the respondent applied for grant of OC on
07.12.2020,

15, That the Harvana Government, Town and Country Planning also passed
notification dated 23" June 2021 whereby the State of Haryana decided to
grant reliel to the Real Istate Industry and it has been very clearly stated
in said notification that the moratorium of six months for making various
compliances was granted to the Real Estate Sector during [first wave of
COVID-19 outbreak  vide memo, Mise, 10252020/13188  dated
28072020 and it was had lurther extended 1o 31.05.2021, 1on'ble
Authority is requested Lo consider such period as foree majeure and the
burden of payment of interest for the period from March 2020 till grant of
OC ie 08.11.2021 must not be put on the respondent as the delay lor
grant of OC has been caused without any [ault ol respondent.

16.That the Hon'ble Authority had also considered period from 23,03, 2020
Lill 24.09.2020 as force majeure perioddue w outbreak of Covid-19 and
granted relict/extension in compliance with the various provisions of the
RE(R&D) Act, 2016

17.That the Ton'ble Supreme Court. considering situation arisen due 1o
spread of COVID-19, vide order dated 23.03.2020 in SUO MOTO WRIT

PETITION (CIVIL) No. 32020, also extended the period of limitation

Page 9 of 32




Complaint nos. 544 and 545 of 2023

with eflect [rom 15.03.2020 in all proceedings before Courts! Tribunals
across the country till Furher orders. The order passed by the Hon'ble
Supreme Court on 23.03.2020 in SUQ MOTO WRIT PETITION
(CIVIL) No. 32020 has come Lo end on 14032021 by virtue ol order
dated 08,03.2021 alier which the Hon ble Supreme Court of India vide its
Order dated 27" April 2021, restored the order dated 23™ March 2020
due 10 the sudden and sceond outburst of Covid-19 Virus throughout the
nation and in continuation of order dated 8" March 2021 . dlirected that the
period(z) of Limitation, as prescribed under any general or special laws in
respect of all judicial or quasi-judicial proceedings, whether condonable
or nol, shall stand ¢xtended till further orders. As such the respondent is
also entitled for benefit of such force majeure period and should be
exempted from charge of delay interest from March 2020 o 08.11.2021
as Covid Period is also one of the major reasons lor delay in acquiring

Crecupation Certilicate,

18. The complamant never adhered to the payment plan and commitied

variouns defaults o payment, ‘The complainant has not clearcd the
outstanding aguinst his unit till date, despite receipt of offer of posscssion
and numerous regquests’reminders of payment by the respondent that
shows that the complainant s not interested in wking possession but his

only intention is to corich herself wrongfully under the garb of delay

Page 10 of 32 o (=P

possession interest,




Complamt nos. 344 and 545 of 2023

19.Respondent has put forth its best cflorts w complete the project.
However, on accounts of [actors/circumstances which were beyond the
control of the respondent has restrained the Respondent to complete the
Project in question within agreed period i.e the foree majeure conditions.

20, The respondent has completed the project and also moved an application
dated 07.12.2020 before the [Hon'ble Director, Town and Country
Planning. Haryana for grant of Occupation Cerlificate. Respondent had
offered the possession on the unil to the complainant on 10.11.2021 after
receiving oecupation certilicate dated 08.11.2021.

21.Respondents had incurred Cost of Rs. 103,12,97,739/- for completion of
the project in question and the amount that had been received by the
respondent from allottees in only Rs, 2,55.749,705/- that the respondent is
suffering badly. for no faull of the respondent, [irstly by incurring cost of
completion of the project [rom his own resources, secondly by not getting
the amount outstanding against the allotees till date ie even after
completion of project and offer ol possession and thirdly by getling
burdened of false and [rivolous litigations against the respondent by the
allottees, fourthly For the time taken by Town and Country Planning lor
grant ol Occupation Cerlilicate due 10 outburst of Vovid-19.
Approximately 30 familics are residing happily in the said project and
numereus other allotiees are in process ol taking possession which is the

evidence that the provision of all basic and necessary amenities in the

M

Page 11 of 32



Complaint nos, 5344 and 545 of 2023

said project are complete. Report annexed herewith as Annexure R-9 is
credence to completion of the project with all amenities as such the
tefusal of complainant 1o take possession afler receipt of offer of
possession on aceount of not in habitable condition is only bald allegation

without any conducive evidence.

22. Tht complainant denied o take possession of the unit in question without

any substantive reason hence the complainant is liable for breach of
provision of section 19(10) of the RERA Act, 2016 as the complainant is
at [wult for not taking over possession even alier issuance of offer of
possession letter. The demand of refund of the complainant afler lapse of
vear of getling offer of possession and completion of project is not
tenable in the eyes of law and instam complaint needs to be set aside on
this hasis only.

ARGUMENTS OF LEARNED COUNSEL FOR COMPLAINANT

23.Ld. counsel for the complainants submitted that arguments in both the

captioned complaints are same therelore he is taking complaint no. 534 of
2023 as lead case and putting forth arguments for the same. He submitted
that in the present case builder buver agreement was executed between

the parties on 17.05.2013. As per the builder buyer agreement deemed

agreement which works oul 1o 06.11.2016. An amount ol Bs. 42,13,8610/-

was paid to the respondent against the basic sales price of Rs. 37,92, 200/-

05;!.)—“"”

Fage 12 of 32

{2



Camplaint nos. 544 and 545 of 2023

till the vear 2016, Respondent has oflered possession 1o the complamant
on 10112021 ie, alter delay of approx, 5 years along with a demand of
Rs. 8,51,292/-, Complainant wrote a letter dated 09.11.2022 to the
respondent thereby demanding compensation on account ol delay in
oflering possession, Thereafter, complamant sent a legal notice dated
31.10.2022 1o the respondent and demanded refund of his paid amount
along with interest, Ld, counsel for the complainant also submitted that
the judgement of Apex Court in Newtech Promoters and Developers
Pyvi. Ltd v/s State of UP and ors, supports his case as it has been laid
down by the Supreme Court that section 18(1) ol the Act clearly states
that 1f the promoter [ails to complete or is unable 10 give possession of an
apartment, plot or building in terms of agreement for sale the
allottee/buyer holds an unqualified right 1o seek refund of the amount
with interest at suvh rates as may be prescribed in this behalll He also
referred to the judgement of the Apex Court in Pioneer Urban Lan and
Infrastructure Lid. vs. Govindan Raghavan wherein il has been held

that where a builder failed to fulfil his contractual obligation of obtaining

purchaser within the time stipulated in the agreement, or within the time
stipulated in the agreement, or within a rcasonable time thereafter. The

purchaser could not be compelled to take possession of the flat, even

Pape 13 0f 32

(o=

15




Complaint nos. 544 and 545 of 2023

though it was offered almost 2 years after the grace period under the
agreement expired.

24.1.d, Counsel for the respondent argued that present complaint has been
filed by the complainant afler possession was oflered o them on
10.11.2021 after obtaining occupation certificate dated 08.11.2021.
Reminder letters have also been issued to the complainant after offer of
possession, e further submitted that respondent is entitled to get 9
months covid peried declared as zero period as construction of the project
has been hampered due to covid-19,

25.1.d. Counsel for the complainant rebutted the arguments of counsel for
respondent stating that deemed date of possession n this case is in 2016
and it is the promoter who has delayed the project by approx. 5 years
therefore force majeure should not be allowed to the promoter in the
present case, He secks refund of his pud amount along with interest

(@ 18% p.a.

ISSUE FOR ADJUIMCATION

26. Whether the complainants in both the above captioned complaints arc
entitled to relund ol the amount deposited by them along with interest in

terms of Section 18 ol RERA Act of 20167

Page 14 of 32 M



Complaint nos. 344 and 545 of 2023

OBSERVATIONS AND DECISION OF AUTHORITY

27. Authority observes that admittedly complainant had purchased purchased
a flat bearing n. B1-003, ground floor admeasuring 1600 sg. il in the real
estale project “The Cubix™ located at Sector-23, Dharuhera, Distnict
Rewari, Haryana vide builder buyer agreement dated 07.05.2013, The
builder buyer agreement was executed between complainant Mr. Pranshu
Gupta and M/s Ashiana Realtech Pyt Ltd. on 07.05.2013. As per
annexure [1 of the huilder buyer agreement basic sales consideration of
the unit was Rs. 37.92,000/-. 11 is not disputed that against this basic sales
consideration of Rs. 37,92 000/- complainant had paid an amount of Rs.
42,13, 860/, Perusal of clause 6(i) of the builder buyer agreement reveals
that the builder ie, respondent no. | had committed to complete
construction of the said project and make offer of possession of the said
flat to the buyer within 42 months from the date of signing of builder
buyer agreement with a grace period ol 6 months subject to delay due to
non-avatlability ol construction material and  labour or delay of
instalments by the buyers of other [Tals and/or delay due 1o force majeure
conditions and reasons beyond the control of the builder. However, if the
construction i completed carlier the possession thereof can be delivered
even carlicr.

28. Admitiedly in the present case respondent no. 1 had offered possession

ol the unit 1o the complainant on 10.11.2021 afier obtaining occupation

9>

Page 15 of 32



Complaint nos. 544 and 545 of 2023

certificate on 08.11.2021. Complainant is allegedly aggrieved by the fact
that respondent no. | failed to fullil 118 contractual obligation and did not
olfer possession of unit within the time as specified in the builder buyer
agreement dated 07.05.2013, Complainant is also allegedly agprieved by
the fact that when the ofler of possession was made after a delayed period
the same was accompanied by illegal and arbitrary demands of Rs.
8.51,292/-. Therefore, in view ol the above grievances the complainant
wishes to withdraw from the project and is praving for reliel of refund w/s

18(1) of the RERA Act, 2016,

29. Authority observes that complainant is claiming the reliel of refund along

with intercst against respondent no.1 i.e, M/s Ashiana Realtech PvL. Lid. ,
respondent no. 2 i.e, M/s Movish Realtech Pvr Lid. and respondent no. 3
ie, Mr. Mohit Garg, direcior of respondent no.l and 2 companies.
Complainant has alleged that though the builder buver agreement dated
07.03.2013 was signed with respondent no. 1 however namg of
respondent no. | builder company .c, M/s Ashiana Realiech Pvit. Litd has
been changed 1o M/s Movish Realtech Pyt Lid and since he is not aware
of the terms of arrangement of rights and liabilities, M/s Mowvish Realtech
Pyt Lid has also been arrayed as party. Further, complainant has alleped
that Mr. Mohit Garg is the dircctor ol respondent no.l and respondent

no.2 and is responsible for running the affairs of both respondent

Page 16 of 32 ij)_gﬁ’

I)é



Complaint nos. 544 and 543 of 2023 ];}’

companics therefore he is also equally liable to refund the amount along
with interest.

30.0n perusal of the Hle it iy ohserved that reply dated 24.08.2023 has been
filed on behalf of the respondent. Today, Id, counsel for the respondents
that she is representing all three respondents and has clarified that reply
dated 24.08.2023 has been liled on behalf of all the respondents in both
the captioned complaints. Respondent, in its reply has submitted that Mr,
Mohit Garg has no privity of contract with the complainant in his

. personal capacity and hence could not be arrayed as necessary party.

31 Authority observes that the respondents in their common reply dated
24.08.2023 have rased preliminary objections with respect to the
maimtainability ol the caplioned complaints.

i. The [irst prefiminary objection raised by the respondent with
respect to maintainability of the complaint is that the builder buyer
agreement dated 07.05.2013 15 not as per the format as prescribed
under the RERA Act, 2016 and Haryana Real Estate( Regulation
and Development) Rules 2017 made thereunder. Therefore,
provisions ol Real Estate (Regulation and Development} Act, 2016
and Haryana Real kstate (Regulation and Development) Rules
2017 are not applicable 1o the contract entered into between the
parties prior to the Act coming into force. Hence complainant is

not entitled to claim reliel under the provisions of the RERA Act,

%

Pape 17 of 32



Complain nos, 544 and 545 of 2023

2016. Authority observes that the provisions of RERA Act, 2016
and Harvana Real Estate (Repulation and Development) Rules
2017 are applicable to all “On-going projects”. [n the captioned
complaints, the real estate projeet in question ie, “The Cubix® was
within the ambit of “on-going projects” on the date of
commencement of RERA Act. 2016 as admittedly only an
oceupation certificate has been received till date and that also on
08.11.2021 ie, after commencement of RERA Act, 2016, Scchion
18(1) of the RERA Act, 2016 simply provides that *if the promoter
fails to eomplete or 15 unable to give possession ol an apariment,
plot or building” in sccordance with terms of “agreement [or
sale” promoter shall be liable on demand to allottees, in case
allottee wishes to withdraw from the project to relum the amount
received by him, The terms agreement for sale has been defined u/s
2 ¢) of the RERA Act, 2016 to mean an agreement entered o
between the promoter and the allottee. Agreement for sale has not
been restricted to be i any particular format. In fact the word
‘preseribed’ has only been used thrice in Scetion 18 and that too o
elaborate and clarily the rate ol interest that allottee shall be
entitled to, in case of relund or delayed possession charges, as the
case may be, The word ‘prescribed” has not been used as a

condition precedent for an agreement 1o sell o claim reliel under

S

Page 18 of 32

/8



1.

Complaing nos. 544 and 545 of 2023

scetion 18(1) of Real Estate {(Hegulation and Development) Act,
20116, Real Lstate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 is a
relormative picee ol legislature enacted w ensure specdy redressal
o the aggrieved allottees . Legislators were conscious al the time
of enactment ol this At that grievances of the allotiees of the on-
going real estate projects have to be addressed and therefore the
Act was piven retro-active effect. Further, the “Acl” nowhere

provides that ils provisions shall not be applicable o the

agreements for sale that were executed belore coming into foree of

the RERA Aect, 2016, Vurther, Section B8 of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 provides that the
provisions of this Act shall be in addition 1o and not in derogation
to the provisions of any other law for the time being 1n loree.

Another objection of the respondent with respect to maintainability
of the complaint is that complaint has been [led in form CRA
whereas the same should have been liled before the Adjudicating
olficer of the Authority in form CAQ. Authority observes that
position of law stands clearcd on account of verdict of Hon'ble
Supreme Court delivered in similar maticrs pertaining to the State
of Ultar Pradesh in lead SLP Civil Appeal No. 6745-6749 titled
as M/s. Newtech Promoters and Developers Py Lid. v, State of

Uttar Pradesh & Ors. Ete. Thercafter, Hon ble High Court of

&

Fage 19 of 32

|7‘



Complaint nos. 544 and 545 of 2023

Punjab and Harvana has further clarified the matter in CWFP No.
6688 of 2021 titled as Ramprastha Promoters and Developers
Pvt. Ltd. v. Union of India und Ors, vide order dated 15, 01,2022,
The Supreme Court has decided on the question of jurisdiction of
the Authorily andfor the adjudicating of the direct return/refund of
the amount io the allotiees under Sections 12, 14, 18 and 19 of the
Act of 2016 in Civil Appeal Nos.6745-6749 of 2021 ttled as
M/s NewTech Promoeters and Developers Private Limited Vs, State
of UP And Others cte. Relevant para of the said judgment 1s bemng
reproduced below:

“86. From the scheme of the Aet of which a detailed reference
has heen made and faking note of power of adjudication
delineaied with the regulatory Authority and adjvdicating
officer, what finally culls owt fs that although the Act
indicates the distinct expressions like 'refund’, ‘interest’,
‘penalty’  and compensation’, @ confoint reading
af Sections {8 and 19 clearly manifesis that when if comes
to refund of the amouni, and interest on the refund
amaownt, or directing payment of interest for delgyed
dedivery of possession, or penalty and inferest theveon, it
is the regulatory Auwihority which has the power fo
examine and determine the cutcome of a complaint. At the
sante tinte, when i comes to a question ol seeking Hie
refielf of adivdeing compensation and Imerest theveon
uncler Sections 12, 14, 18 and 19, the adindicating officer
exclusively has the power to determine, keeping in view
the colleciive reading of Seciion 71 read with Seciion
Flaf the Act If the adiudication wnder Seciions
12,14 18 and 19 other than compensation as envisaged,
il extended ro the adiudicating officer as praved thai, in
our view, may imfend fo expand the ambit and scope of the
powers and  functions  of  the adjudicating  officer

Fage 20 of 32




L.

Complaint nos. 344 and 545 of 2023

under Section 71 and that would be against the mandate
af the Act 2016

Thus, the Authority has complete subject matter jurisdiction o
adjudicate this matter. Factual matrix of the case reveals that as per
clause 6(i) of the builder buyer agreement, possession was Lo be
handed over within 42 months from the date of execution of
builder buver agreement along with grace period of 6 months
subject to force majeure and other conditions beyond the control of
respondents, meaning thereby that respondent no.l who was the
signatory to the builder buyer agreement had committed to deliver
the unit by 07.11,2016(42 months) or in case of any force majeure
condition by 07.05.2017(42+6 months). However. admittedly offer

of possession was made by respondent no.l on 10.11.202] after

oblaining pccupation certificate on 08.11.2021 i.e, after a delay of

almaost 4 years, Respondents in ils reply at page 19-20 has provided
a list comprising of 11 reasonsfevents which it considers as lorce
majeure events and responsible for delay in handing over of project
within the stipulated time. However, it is pertinent to mention that
dates of reasonsfevents as relied upon by respondents ave
subsequent 1o the deemed date of possession 1.e, after 42 months
[rom the date of agreement to sell and few of the reasons for which

no date of occurrence is provided are very general in nature to be

Page 21 of 32 M

Z]



v,

Compluint nos. 544 arndd 545 of 20223

even considercd as force majeure events. Therefore, 07.11.2016
sull be considered as decmed date of posscssion without any
entitlement (o respondents Lo any grace period.

Authority further observes thal the real estate project in question 18
registered with the Authority vide Registration No. 39 of 2018.
Respondents have averred that they have completed the project

within 2 vears of ity registration, however due (o nationwide

lockdown in the entire country on 25.03.2020 duc (o spread of

covid-19 the occupation certilicate could only be apphed on
07.12.2020. In this regard it is clarified that registering an ongoing
project with the Authority is an obligation on the promoter as per
section 3 of RERA Act, 2016. To obtain registration of the rcal
estate project under Section 5 promoter voluntarily declares a date
for ‘completion’ of entire project. Such voluntary declaration does
not alter or amend the stupulsted date for handing over the
apartment, plot or building as per the agreement for sale executed
between the alllotiee and the promotler. Authority has relied upon
judgement ol Bombay IMigh Court m Neelkamal Realtors
Suburban Pvt. Ltd. vs Union of India and others (AIR 2018

(NOC) 398 (BOM) wherein Hon'ble Bombay Hight Court bas

Page 22 of 32 M

held that

-Z;Eﬁ




Complamt nos. 544 and 545 of 223

236, Section 4{2){11(C} enables the promoter to revise the
dare of compleiion of project and hand over possession
The provisions of RERA however, do not rewrile the
clanse of compietion or handing over possession IR
agreement  for  sale Section  A(2)0C) enables  the
promader fo give fresh time line independent of the fime
period stipulated in the agreements for sale entered inio
between hin and the allotiees so that he i3 not visited with
peral  consequences laid down under RERA In other
words, by giving opportunity o the promoter o prescribe
fresh time line wnder Section J(2HIC) he 15 not absolved
of the liahility under the agreement for sale”

Henee, now there remains no conlusion or ambiguity with respect

o the fact that for “on-going project” the deemed date of

posscssion shall be the date that was agreed between the allottee
and promoter while signing the agreement for sale lor an
apartment, plot or building. As has been stated above, the deemed
date of handing over the possession in captioned complamt was
07.11.2006 and the fact that the project was registered with
Authority in compliance ol provisions of Real Estate (Regulation
and Development) Act, 2016 or occurrence of subsequenl events
such as oulbreak of covid-19 shall have no effect on the deemed
date ol possession as  stipulated n builder buyer
agrecmentagreement for sale. Reliance is also been placed upon
the judgemenmt of Hon'hle Delhi High Court titled as M
Halliburton Offshore Services Ine. vs Vedanmta Ltd & Anr.

bearing OMP (1) (Comm.) No. 882020 and 1.A.5 3696-36972020

P 65

M Eeer e

Z3




(v)

Complaint nos. 544 and 545 of 2023

dated 29.05.2020 whercin the Hon'ble Hight Court has observed
that:
w9, The past non-performance of the conrfracior
cannot be condoned due to Covid-19 lockdewn in
Mareh, 2020 in India. The contracior was in breach
since seprember, 2009 Opportunities were given lo the
contracior fo cure the same repeatedy. Despite the
same, the contractor could not complete the project
The owuthreak of pandemic cannot be used as an excuse
for non-performance of @ contract for which the
deadline was much before the outhreak itself
'To conclude, Authority observes thal mere averment ol force
majeure for causing delay in offering the possession is not sulficient
10 justify the delay caused.
Authority observes that there remains no ambiguily with regard to
the fact that respondent no. 1 offercd possession to the complainant
after lapse of deemed date of possession i.e, aller 07.11.2016,
Nevertheless. it is also a matter of record that offer ol possession
that was made on 10.11.2021 alier obtaining occupation certificate
from the competent Authority on 08.11.2021, thus the same was a
valid offer of possession. Authority observes that as per Seclion
18(1) of the RERA Act, 2016 in case possession of the unit is not
handed over as per the time stipulated in the agreement for sale then

an allottee, if he wishes w withdraw [rom the project, is entitled to

refund of the amount paid along with interest. Even the Honble

Pape 24 of 32

2




Complaint nos, 344 end 345 of 2023

Supreme Court in the mater of “Newtech Promoters and
Developers Pvi. Lid, versas State of Uttar Pradesh and others ™ in
Civil Appeal no. 6745-6749 of 2021 has highlighted that the allotiee
has an ungualilied right 1w seck refund of the deposited amount it

delivery of possession is not done as per terms agreed between

them, Relevant para 25 of this judgement is reproduced below:

35, The wngualijied right of the allottee to seek refund
referved under Section 18(1}a) and Section [9(4) of the Act ts
not dependent on ame contingencies or stigndations thereof. It
appears that the legisiature hax consciously provided this right
of refund on demand as an wnconditional absolure right to the
alloree, i the prometer foifs 1o pive possession af the
apartment, plot or building within the time stipulated under the
terms af the agreement regardless of unforeseen evenis or slay
orders of the Cowrt/Trilumal, which is in either way nof
atiributable to the alloiiee/home buyer, the promoter is under
an obligation 1o refund the amount on demand with interest af
the rate prescribed by the Siate  Governmenm  including
compensation in the manner provided under the Act with the
provisa that if the allofiee does not wish to withdraw from the
praject, e shall be entitled for fmervest for the period of delay

fill handing over possession af the rate prescribed.”

However this valuable right to demand refund of amounts paid
along with interest has to be exercised within a reasonable period

of time by the complainam. Now the question arises is what shall

Pape 25 of 32 M

7.5




Complaint nos. 334 and 345 of 2023

constitute a reasonable time to exercise their right o seek refund
and whether complainant may choose W exercise this right years
afier the time when the valid offer of possession is made to him,
Here, harmonious interpretation of the right to seek refund under
section 18(1) and the obligation of allotiee 1o take physical
possession under Section 19(10) within a period ol two months of
the offer ol possession after grant of occupation certilicate has to
be mude. When a valid ofler of possession is made, then under
Section 19010} an allottee is obligated o accept the physical
possession.  However in case he does not wish to take the
posscssion he should communicate his intention to withdraw to the
respondent and demand refund of paid amount along with interest.
In the presemt case valid offer of possession was made on
10.11.2021 and the complainant approached the Authority to seek
the relief of refund under Section 18(1} in the vear 2023, Authority
observes that the entire amount paid by the complainant have been
used towards the completion ol the project and the same is
complete and occupation certificate has been issued by the
competent Authority on 08.11.2021. Now, it is o be seen whether
on offer of pessession vide letier dated 10.11.2021 the complainant
chose to remain with the project and accept possession of the same

or exercised his right and demanded retfund of the amount paid

L

Fage 26 of 32

)&




Complainl nos, 544 and 545 of 2023

along with interest within 2 months period of such offer of
possession, Perusal of record shows thal complainant had written a
letter dated 09.01.2022 exactly on the last day before the lapse of
pericd of two moenths from recciving offer dated 10.11.2021,
wherein complainant has communicated to respondent no. 1 to
either “refund him the amount paid or to compensate him by giving
interest for the delaved period”. There 15 no document on record 1o
show that respondent no.l had accepted the propoesal of
complainant and agreed lo give possession along with interest (o
the complainant, Subsequent thereupon complainant has sent legal
notice dated 31.10.2022 to respondents secking refund of the
amount paid along with interest. However, the amount paid and
interest thercupon was not returned and the complainam liled the
present complaint in year 2023, The sequence of the events in the
lead casc and connected complaint no. 3435 of 2023 shows that
complainant had made it very clear o respondent within a period of
2 months of affer of possession that in case he is not compensated
by puving interest [or delay caused in making offer of possession
he shall not accepl the possession of the unit and would wam
refund ol his amount paid along with inerest, I ois o matter of
record that interest for delayed payment was not paid to

complainant. Thus it is clear rom bare reading ol letter dated

g

Fage 27 of 32

2°F



{vi)

(v}

Complaint nes. 534 and 545 of 2003

09.01.2022 that in the eventuality of non-payment ol interest for
delayed period the complainant only wanted refund.

In view of the above, Authority is of the considered view that in
exercise of his rights under Scetion 18(1) due to delay in handing
over of possession within stipulated time us per agreement for sale
complainant had demanded refund and that too within peried of 2
months on ofler of possession. Thus Authority finds it a [iL case 0
allow refund of amount paid along with interest,

Authority further observes that though the BBA wuas signed
between  the  complainant  and  respondent  no.l,  however
complainant has also made M/s Movish Realtech Pyt Lid. as a
necessary party on the ground that the name of the company M/s
Ashiang Realiech Pyl Ltd. has been chunged o Movish Realtech
Pvi. Lid, Complainant has also impleaded Mr, Mohit Garg as a
necessary party as he is the director lor respondent no.l and
respondent no. 2 companics. Therelore all three respondents are
lisble 1o pay relund and interest. This fact with regard Lo change in
name has nol been denicd or coniested by the respondents.
However in the common reply [iled on behall ol respondent no .2
and 3 it has specifically been denied that respondent no.3 s privity
o contract thus he is not a necessary party. In this regard Authority

observes that @ company is a scparate legal entity from its directors,

Page 28 of 32

PR



Complaint nos, 344 and 545 o[ 2023

who arc natural persons. Privity ol contracl was  between
respondent no. | and complainant. Respondent no.3 was not directly
a party to the builder buyer agreement dated 07.05.2013. Therelore
he cannot personally be held for the act/omission by the company
respondent no.1 who is a different legal entity. Authority further
observes that it is not disputed by respondents that only the name of
Ashiana Realtceh Pyt Ltd, has been changed o M/s Movish
Realtech Pt Ltd. Also the board resolution annexed 1o the reply 15
on the letier head ol M/s Movish Realtech Pyt Lid and depicts that
it was [ormally known as Ashiana Realtech Pyt Ltd, Accordingly,
it is held that respondent no. 2 is liable to refund the amount along
with interest to the complainants in both complaints as per Section
18(1) of the RERA Act, 2016 read with Rule 15 of Haryana Real

Estate! Regpulation and Development) Rules, 20017,

(viii) The definition of term “interest’ 18 defined under Section 2(za) of

the Act which is as under:

=a) "interest” means the rates of inferest payvable by the promoter
ar the alloitee, as the case may be,

Explaviation.-For the purpose of this clause-

fi) the rate of interest chargeable from the allotee by the promoter,
in case of defanlt, shall be equal to the vate of interest which the
promoter shall be fiable to pay the allottee, in case of defaulr;

Page 29 of 32 Cﬂj.)-"y

2



Complaint nos. 544 and 543 of 20213 ,..?3 ©

(i) the imterest pavable by the promoter to the allotiee shall be
fram the date the promaoter received the amount or any pari thereof
tll the deate the amount or part theveof and interest thereon is
refunded, and the interest pavable by the allottee o the promoter
shall be from the date the allottee defoulis in payment to the
promoter 1l the date it is paid;

(ix}  Rule 15 of HRERA Rules, 2017 provides for prescribed rate of |
nterest which is as under:
*Rule 15 Preseribed rawe of imterest- (Provise te section 12,
section 18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (71 of section 9] (1)
For the purpose of provise 1o section |2; section I8, and sub
sections (4) and (7] of section 19, the "interesi ai the rate
prescribed” shall be the Stare Bank of India highest marginal cost
of lending vate +2%: Provided that in case the State Bank of India
marginal cost of lending rate (MCLR) is not in use, it shall be

replaced by such benchmark lending rates which the State Bank of
Indict mery fix from time to tine for lending to the general public”,

Consequently, as per website ol the Swie Bank of India, i.c.,
https://sbi.co.in. the highest marginal cost ol lendhng rate (in short
MCLR)} as on date, e, 12.101.2024 35 9.10%. Accordingly, the

prescribed rate of imterest will be MCLR + 2% e, 11.10%%.

(%)} Therelore. Authority allows refund of paid amount along with
interest 10 the all the complainants at the rate preseribed in Rule 15
ol Harvana Real Dsie (Regulation and Development) Rules,
2017, i.e. al the rate of $131 highest marginal cost of lending rate

(MCLEY 2 % which as on date works oul o 11.10% (9,109 -+

Fage 30 of 32 M



(%1}

Complaint nos. 544 and 545 of 2123

2.00%) from the date amounts were paid till the actual realization
ol the amount, Authority has got calculated the total amounts along
with interest as per detail given in the table below:

_.":.’._r__|r Complaint oo, | Amount paid Interest Total amount
| . | | to be piven to
| | | complainant

1, | 5440l 2023 s 42,13,860 | R 47588790 | Rs.89,72,730/
2. | s450r2023 Rs.36.24,051/- | Rs. 30,653,771/~ | Rs.76,89.822/

It is pertinent 1o mention that m complaint no 345 of 2023,
complainams claimed refund ol 236.24.051/- alongwith interest.
To substantiate the amount of 336,24.051/-/-, complainants have
filed receipts of Rs. 33,17.043/- however in demand letter dated
15.02.2016 respondent has admitted that tll date an amount of Rs.
26,19,779/~ has been received from the complainant. After
15.02.2016 complainant has made two payments on 01.03.2016
(Rs.6,70,092/.2) and 02.06.2016 (Rs.3.34,180/-) amounting 1o Rs.
10,04,272/-, Totl of the payment acknowledged vide demand
letter dated 15.02.2016 and receipts dated 01.03.2016, 02.06.2016
works out te Rs. 36,24,051/- Therelore lor an amount of Rs
5.77.00%/- lor which receipt is not available bul the same is

acknowledged by the respondent date of payment will be taken as

e

15.02.2016.

Fage 31 of 32

B



Complaint nos. 544 and 545 of 2023

DIRECTIONS OF THE AUTHORITY

32.Hence, the Authority hereby passes this order and issue [ollowing
directions under Scelion 37 of the Act W ensure compliance of obligation
cast upen the promoter as per the function entrusted to the Authority

under Section 34(1) ol the Act ol 2016:

(i)  Respondent no. 2 M/ Movish Realieeh Pvt, Ltd is directed to refund
the amount to the complainants as specilied in the table provided in
pard 30(x) of this order, 1t is [urther clarified that respondent will

. remain liahle 1o pay the imerest 1o the complainants till the actual
daic of realization of the amount.

(i) A period of 90 days is given to the respondent to comply with the
direclions given in this order as provided in Rule 16 of Haryana
Real Estate (Regulation & Development) Rules, 2017, failing which
lepal consequences would be laken aganst the respondent.

Disposed off. Files be consigned 1o the record room afier uploading ol

. the order on the website of the Authority,

llllllllllllllllll -

HEE SINGH

CHANDER SHEKHAR DR, GEETA RA
[MEMBER] IMEMBER|

Page 32 of 32

27L



